Simplified Mechanics

and Strength of Materials
T e e g

The Late Harry Parker, M.S.

FOURTH EDITION

JAMES AMBROSE, M.S.



Simplified Mechanics

and Strength of Materials
TR T T T

The Late Harry Parker, M.S.
Formerly Professor of Architectural Construction
University of Pennsylvania

FOURTH EDITION

Prepared By

JAMES AMBROSE, M.S.
Professor of Architecture
University of Southern California

A Wilgkinkscience Publication
) JOHN WILEY & SONS
New York « Chichester - Brisbane * Toronto * Singapore

[ I



Copyright © 1986 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc.
All rights reserved. Published simultaneously in Canada.

Reproduction or translation of any part of this work
beyond that permitted by Section 107 or 108 of the

1976 United States Copyright Act without the permission
of the copyright owner is unlawful. Requests for
permission or further information should be addressed to
the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data:
Parker, Harry, 1887- :

Simplified mechanics and strength of materials.

‘A Wiley-Interscience publication.”

Mcludes index,

1. Mechanics, Applied. 2. Strength of materials.
1. Ambrose, James E. 11. Title,

TA350.P3 1986 620.1 86-11004
ISBN 0-471-82269-8

Printed in the United States of America
109876542321

ni:



~Preface
IR

The purpose and scope of this book were stated by Professor Parker in
the preface to the first edition, which is reprinted on the following
pages. _

The arguments for a “‘simplified’’ treatment of the basic topics of
structural mechanics and strength of materials ‘are as valid today as
when Professor Parker made them in 1951. Studies and work in this’
field have grown increasingly sophisticated, yet the basic principles
and the work required for investigation and desigr: of most common
elements of ordinary building structures are limited and elementary.
This new edition retains the spirit and basic style of the original work,
while offering a somewhat updated and slightly broadened treatment.
Several topics have been added, including sliding friction, three-di-
thensional force systems, combined stresses, and rigid frames. For most
of the work the mathematical treatment is limited to the use of algebra
and geometry. In a few instances, however, elementary trigonometry
has been used where it offers a more practical procedure.

In Professor Parker’s early days of teaching both architecture and
engineering students were extensively trained in drafting. The use of
graphic techniques for force vector analysis was therefore popular.
Sadly, the teaching of drafting has considerably declined, so that its
use for analysis work is less practical. For most of the applied work in
later chapters the computations are done entirely algebraically, al-
though the development of graphic technigues has been retained in the
early chapters. '

1 am grateful to the American Institute of Steel Construction, the
National Forest Products Association, and the American Concrete In-
stitute for their permission to reproduce and adapt materials from their .
publications. I am also grateful to Jhe editors and production staff at

v



vi Pretface

John Wiley and Sons for their patient and thorough work and their
maintenance of high standards through the editing and production pro-
cesses.

_ As usual, I am in debt to the many students who have passed (or
not) through the courses that [ have taught over the last 25 years; [
have benefited selfishly from both their successes and their failures.
Finally, I am grateful-tq my colleagues, my present students, and my
family for their endurance and tolerance in the face of my absorption
. with this work. S

JAMES AMBROSE
Westlake Village, California
June 1986



Preface to the Fi‘rst Edition
T T L

- Since engineering design is based on the science of mechanics, it is
impossible to overemphasize the importance of a thorough knowledge
of this basic subject. Regardless of the particular field of engineering -
in which a student is interested, it is essential that he understand fully
the fundamental principles that deal with the action of forces on bodiés
and the resulting stresses.

Each of the other volumes of this ‘‘simplified’’ series has, in gen-
eral, deait with the design of a particular material, structural steel,
timber, and reinforced concrete. In each of these books is included
only pertinent material, relating to the principles of mechanics, in the
accompanying discussions and explanations. Obviously, such discus-
sions and explanations are brief and limited in scope, and many im-
portant items are necessarily omitted. Students in engineering will find
that the knowledge gained from a study of mechanics and strength of
materials will enable them to understand more fully the theory of the
design of structural members regardless of the material involved.

This is an elementary treatment written for those who have had lim-
ited preparation. The best books on the subject of mechanics and
strength of materials make use of physics, calculus, and trigonometry.
Such books are useless for many ambitious men. Consequently, this
book has been prepared for the student who has not obtained a practical
appreciation of mechanics or advanced mathematics. A" working
knowledge of algebra and arithmetic is sufficient to enable him to com-
prehend the mathematics involved in this volume.

This book has been written for use as a textbook in courses in me-
chanics and strength of materials and for use by practical men inter-
ested in mechanics and construction. Because it is elementary, the ma-
terial has been arranged so that it may be used for home study. For

vil



viii  Preface to the First Edition

those who have had previous training it wilkserve as a refresher course
in reviewing the most important of the basic principles of structural
design. . oz .

One of the most important features of this book is a detailed expla-
nation of numerous illustrative examples. In so far as possible, the
examples relate to problems encountered in practice. The explanations
are followed by problems to be solved by the student.

The designer of structural members must have at hand tables of
allowable stresses, properties of sections, and other tables giving en-
gineering data. Such tables are included in this book, and reference
books are not required. The author is indebted to The American Con-
crete Institute, The American Institute of Steel Construction, The Na-
tional Lumber Manufacturers Association, and the Timber Engineering
Company for their kindness and cooperation in granting permission to
reproduce tables and other data from their publications. '

" This book presents no short-cuts to a knowledge of the fundamental
principles of mechanics and strength of materials. There is nothing
unique in the presentation, for the discussions follow accepted present-
day design procedure. It is the belief of the author, however, that a
thorough understanding of the material contained herein will afford a
foundation of practical information and serve as a step to further study.

HARRY PARKER
High Hollow

Southampton
Bucks County, Pennsylvania

May 1951



1-1
1-2
1-3
1-4
1-5
1-6
1-7

2-1
2.2
23
2-4
25
26

2-8
29
2-10
2-11
2-12
2-13

Contents

CHINTHHTHHTTHH IO

introduction

Mechanics

Strength of Materials
Structural Mechanics
Units of Measurement
Computations
Symbols

Notation

Forces

General

Types of Force.
Vectors

Properties of Forces
Motion

Static Equilibrium
Resultant of Forces

Components of a Force -

Combined Resultants
Equilibrant

Force Polygon

Bow’s Notation

Use of the Force Polygon

BORNNNN = = -

©w

10
12
12
15
16
16
19
19

21,
22
- 23

l



X

Contents

214
2-15
2-16
217
2-18
2-19
2-20
2-21
2-22
2-23

2-24

Stresses in Frames
Funicular Polygon
Mechanical Couple

Three Forces in Equilibrium

Resultant Found by Funicular Polygon

Resultant of Parallel Forces
Reactions Found Graphically
Parallel Truss Reactions

Truss Reactions: Roller at One End
Truss Reactions: Three Forces in
Equilibrium

Stress Diagrams for Trusses

Forces Acting on Bodies

Free-Body Diagram

Two-Force Members

Three-Force Members

The Inclined Plane

Forces Exerted by Spheres

Force Required to Produce Motion

Moments of Forces

Moment of a Force

increasing Moments )
Moment of a Mechanical Couple
Moments of Forces on a Beam-
Laws of Equilibrium
Determination of Reactions
Forces Found by Moments

29

24
26
27
29

30
34
35
37

38
40

46

46
49
50
51
52
54

58

58
59

60
62
65
70



51
52
53

5-5

5-7
5-8
59

5-10
. 511
5-12
5-13

6-1
6-2
6-3
6-4
6-5
6-6

6-7

71
\ 7-2
7-3

Contents

Stress and Déformation

Mechanical Properties of Materials
Strength ..
Stiffness

Elasticity

Ductility

Malleability

Materials Used in Construction
Deformation

Elastic Limit, Yield Point, and Ultimate
Strength

Modulus of Elasticity

Factor of Safety

Allowable Unit Stresses

Application of Allowable Unit Stresses

Properties of Sections

Centroids

Moment of Inertia

Moment of Inertia of Geometric Figures
Transferring Moments of Inertia
Section Modulus

Radius of Gyration

Tables of Properties

Behavior of Beams: Reactions and
Shears

Types of Beams
Loading
Vertical Shear

xi

74

74.
75 -
75
76
76
76

I3

105

107

125

125
127
128



t

A

xli Contents

7-4
7-5
7-6

81

8-2
8-3

8-5

87

8-9
8-10
8-11

8-12

88 £EL% o

Shear Diagrams
Horizontal Shear
Shearing Stresses in Steel Beams

Bending Moments in Beams

Introduction

Bending Moments

Bending Moment Diagrams
Positive and Negative Bending Moments
Concentrated Load at Center of Span
Simple Beam with Uniformly Distributed
Load

Maximum Bending Moments
Overhanging Beams

Inflection Point

Cantilever Beams <

Typical Loads for Simple and Cantilever
Beams

Bending Moment Determined by Shear
Diagram

Continuous and Restrained Beams

Bending Moments for Continuous Beams
Continuous Beam with Two Equal Spans
Continuous Beam with Unequal Spans
Continuous Beam with Concentrated
Loads

Continuous Beam with Threo Spam
Restrained Beams

e g R T S

131
139
143

145

145
145
147
148
148

150
151
155
158
162

164

167

169

169
171
174

176
179
180



10
10-1
10-2
10-3
104

. 105

. 10-6

11

111
11-2
11-3
114
11-5
11-6
1.7

12

12-1
12-2

.13
13-1
13-2
13-3

Contents

Deﬂection of Beams

General

Deflection Formulas

Cantilever Beam with Load at Free End

Simple Beam with Concentrated Load at
Midspan

Simple Beam with Uniformly Distributed
Load

Examples of Deflection Computations

Bending Stresses: Design of Beams

Introduction

Resisting Moment

The Flexure Formula .
Moment of Inertia of a Rectangle
Investigation of Beams
Computation of Safe Loads
Design of Beams -

Built-Up Beams of Two Materials

Beams of Two Materials
Flitched Beams

Columns

Introduction
Wood Columns -
Steel Columns .

185

185
186
186

187

. 188

189

192

192
193

195

197

198
201



xiv Contents

14

14-1
14-2
14-3
14-4
14-5
14-6
14-7
14-8
14-9

15
15-1
16-2
15-3

16

16-1
16-2
16-3

17
1741
17-2
17-3
17-4
17-5
17-6

Connectors for Structural Steel

General

Bearing-Type Shear Connections
Friction-Type Shear Connections
Tension Connections

Structural Bolts

Capacity of Bolted Connections
Welding

Welded Joints

Design of Welded Joints

Torsional Effects

Torsion
Torsion Formula
Shaft Couplings

Stresses in Pipes and Tanks

General ‘
Circumferential Tension
Transverse Tension

Reinforced Concrete

Concrete and Steel in Combination
Distribution of the Compressive Stress
Design Methods

Flexural Notation: Working Stress Design
Flexural Formulas: Working Stress Design

Allowable Stresses and Formula
Coefficients

224

224
224
226
226

. 229

230
233
234
236

239

239
240
242

244

244
245
246

248

248
248
249
251
252

256



17-7
17-8
179
17-10
17-11
17-12
17-13
17-14

17-15

18
18-1
18-2
18-3

184
18-5
18-6

19
19-1
192
193

20

20-1
20-2

Balanced Reinforcement

Use of Working Stress Formulas
The Strength Design Method
Flexural Formulas: Strength Design
Flexural Notation: Strength Design
Use of Strength Design Formulas
Shear in Beams ’

Beam Shear: General Design
Considerations

Contents

Design of Shear Reinforcement: Strength

Design

Retaining Walls and Dams

General Considerations
Earth Pressure

Resultant of Earth Pressure and Wall

Weight

Stability of Retaining Walls
Stability of a Dam

Stability of a Retgining Wall with
Surcharge

Friction

Development of Friction
The Coefficient of Friction
Solving Problems with Friction

Combined Stresses

Combined Axial Force and Bending
Development of Shear Stress

xv

257
260
265
266
270

27

274

275

277

281

281
282

283

- 284

286

289

293
293

295
296

301

301

- 309




xvi Contents

20-3
20-4

21
211

212

213

Stress on an Oblique Cross Section
Combined Direct and Shear Stresses

Noncoplanaf Force Systems

-Noncoplanar, Concurrent, Nonparallel

Systems

Noncoplanar, Nonconcurrent, Parallel
Systems

Noncoplanar, Nonconcurrent, Nonparallel

System

Use of Internal Conditions

Internal Pins - .
Continuous Beams with Internal Pins

Rigid Frames

. Cantilever Frames

23-2 ’ Single-Bent Frames -

Andiwers to Selected Problems

?

Index

310
312

315

316

321

325

331

331
333

338

347

351



Introduction
T e e

1-1. Mechanics

The science of mechanics concerns the actions of forces on material
bodies. Most of engineering design is based on applications of the sci-
ence of inechanics. Statics is the branch of mechanics that deals with
forces in equiliorium or with bodies held motionless by the forces act-
ing on them. Dynamics is the branch of mechanics that concerns bodies
in motion or forces that are involved with time-dependent relation-
ships.

1-2. Strength of Materials

WHen forces act on a material body, two things happen. First, iniernal
forces that resist the-gffects of the external forces are set up in the body.
These intemnal forces produce stresses in the maternial of the body. Sec-
ond, the external forces produce deformations or changes in the shape
of the body.

Strength of materials, or mechanics of materiais, is the study of the
properties of material bodies that enable them to resist the actions of
external forces, of the stresses. within the bodies, and of the deforma-
tions that result from the external forces,

1




2 Introduction

1-3. Structural Mechanics

In architectural and civil engineering the related subjects of statics and
strength of materials are often given the overall designation structural
mechanics since they form the basis of structural design.

In general, an architect or engineer is confronted with two distinct
types of problems, design and investigation. Design problems are
problems in which the material, shape, and size of a body are to be
determined in order that external forces may be resisted econogpically.
Problems of investigation give as data the kind of material and its size
and shape as well as the loads to be resisted by the body. The architect
or engineer computes the magnitudes of the internal resisting forces
(stresses) set up in the body in order to determine whether or'not the
size of the member is sufficiently large.

1-4. Units of Measurement |

At the time of preparation of this edition, the building industry in the
United States is still in a state of confused transition from the use of
English units (feet, pounds, etc.) to the new metric-based system re-
ferred to as the SI units (for Systéme International). Although a com-
plete phase-over to SI units seems inevitable, at the time of this writing
the construction-materials and products suppliers in the United States
are still resisting it. Consequently, the AISC Manual and most building
codes and other widely used references are still in the old units. (The
old system is now more appropnately called the U.S. system because
Engiand no longer uses it!) Although it results in some degree of clum-
siness in the work, we have chosen to give the data and computations
in this book in both units as much as is practicable. The technique is
generally to perform the work in U.S. units and imupediately follow it
with the equivalent work in SI units enclosed in brackets [thus] for
separation and identity.

Table 1-1 lists the standard units of measurernent in the U.S. system
with the abbreviations used in this work and a description of the type
of the use in structural work. In similar form Table 1-2 gives the cor-
responding units in the SI system. The conversion units used in shifting
from one system to the other are given in Table 1-3.

For some of the work in this book, the units of measurement are
not signiticant. What is required in such cases is simply to find a nu-



