Simplified Mechanics and Strength of Materials

The Late Harry Parker, M.S.

FOURTH EDITION

JAMES AMBROSE, M.S.

Simplified Mechanics and Strength of Materials

The Late Harry Parker, M.S.
Formerly Professor of Architectural Construction
University of Pennsylvania

FOURTH EDITION

Prepared By

JAMES AMBROSE, M.S.

Professor of Architecture University of Southern California

A Wiley Interscience Publication

JOHN WILEY & SONS

New York · Chichester · Brisbane · Toronto · Singapore

Copyright © 1986 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

All rights reserved. Published simultaneously in Canada.

Reproduction or translation of any part of this work beyond that permitted by Section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act without the permission of the copyright owner is unlawful. Requests for permission or further information should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data:

Parker, Harry, 1887-

Simplified mechanics and strength of materials.

- "A Wiley-Interscience publication."
 Includes index.
- 1. Mechanics, Applied. 2. Strength of materials.
- I. Ambrose, James E. II. Title.

TA350.P3 1986 620.1 86-11004

ISBN 0-471-82269-8

Printed in the United States of America

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

Pref**ace**

The purpose and scope of this book were stated by Professor Parker in the preface to the first edition, which is reprinted on the following pages.

The arguments for a "simplified" treatment of the basic topics of structural mechanics and strength of materials are as valid today as when Professor Parker made them in 1951. Studies and work in this field have grown increasingly sophisticated, yet the basic principles and the work required for investigation and design of most common elements of ordinary building structures are limited and elementary. This new edition retains the spirit and basic style of the original work, while offering a somewhat updated and slightly broadened treatment. Several topics have been added, including sliding friction, three-dimensional force systems, combined stresses, and rigid frames. For most of the work the mathematical treatment is limited to the use of algebra and geometry. In a few instances, however, elementary trigonometry has been used where it offers a more practical procedure.

In Professor Parker's early days of teaching both architecture and engineering students were extensively trained in drafting. The use of graphic techniques for force vector analysis was therefore popular. Sadly, the teaching of drafting has considerably declined, so that its use for analysis work is less practical. For most of the applied work in later chapters the computations are done entirely algebraically, although the development of graphic techniques has been retained in the early chapters.

I am grateful to the American Institute of Steel Construction, the National Forest Products Association, and the American Concrete Institute for their permission to reproduce and adapt materials from their publications. I am also grateful to the editors and production staff at

vi Preface

John Wiley and Sons for their patient and thorough work and their maintenance of high standards through the editing and production processes.

As usual, I am in debt to the many students who have passed (or not) through the courses that I have taught over the last 25 years; I have benefited selfishly from both their successes and their failures. Finally, I am grateful to my colleagues, my present students, and my family for their endurance and tolerance in the face of my absorption with this work.

JAMES AMBROSE

Westlake Village, California June 1986

Preface to the First Edition

Since engineering design is based on the science of mechanics, it is impossible to overemphasize the importance of a thorough knowledge of this basic subject. Regardless of the particular field of engineering in which a student is interested, it is essential that he understand fully the fundamental principles that deal with the action of forces on bodies and the resulting stresses.

Each of the other volumes of this "simplified" series has, in general, dealt with the design of a particular material, structural steel, timber, and reinforced concrete. In each of these books is included only pertinent material, relating to the principles of mechanics, in the accompanying discussions and explanations. Obviously, such discussions and explanations are brief and limited in scope, and many important items are necessarily omitted. Students in engineering will find that the knowledge gained from a study of mechanics and strength of materials will enable them to understand more fully the theory of the design of structural members regardless of the material involved.

This is an elementary treatment written for those who have had limited preparation. The best books on the subject of mechanics and strength of materials make use of physics, calculus, and trigonometry. Such books are useless for many ambitious men. Consequently, this book has been prepared for the student who has not obtained a practical appreciation of mechanics or advanced mathematics. A working knowledge of algebra and arithmetic is sufficient to enable him to comprehend the mathematics involved in this volume.

This book has been written for use as a textbook in courses in mechanics and strength of materials and for use by practical men interested in mechanics and construction. Because it is elementary, the material has been arranged so that it may be used for home study. For

those who have had previous training it will serve as a refresher course in reviewing the most important of the basic principles of structural design.

One of the most important features of this book is a detailed explanation of numerous illustrative examples. In so far as possible, the examples relate to problems encountered in practice. The explanations are followed by problems to be solved by the student.

The designer of structural members must have at hand tables of allowable stresses, properties of sections, and other tables giving engineering data. Such tables are included in this book, and reference books are not required. The author is indebted to The American Concrete Institute, The American Institute of Steel Construction, The National Lumber Manufacturers Association, and the Timber Engineering Company for their kindness and cooperation in granting permission to reproduce tables and other data from their publications.

This book presents no short-cuts to a knowledge of the fundamental principles of mechanics and strength of materials. There is nothing unique in the presentation, for the discussions follow accepted present-day design procedure. It is the belief of the author, however, that a thorough understanding of the material contained herein will afford a foundation of practical information and serve as a step to further study.

HARRY PARKER

High Hollow Southampton Bucks County, Pennsylvania May 1951

Contents Innumanian

1	Introduction	1
1-1	Mechanics	
1-2	Strength of Materials	1
1-3	Structural Mechanics	2
1-4	Units of Measurement	2
1-5	Computations	5
1-6	Symbols	6
1-7	Notation	6
2	Forces	9
2-1	General	9
2-2	Types of Force	10
2-3	Vectors	- 12
2-4	Properties of Forces	12
2-5	Motion	15
2-6	Static Equilibrium	- 16
2-7	Resultant of Forces	16
2-8	Components of a Force	19
2-9	Combined Resultants	19
2-10	Equilibrant	20
2-11	Force Polygon	21.
-12	Bow's Notation	22
-13	Use of the Force Polygon	23

x Contents

2-14	Oliesses ili Fidilles	24
2-15	Funicular Polygon	26
2-16	Mechanical Couple	27
2-17	Three Forces in Equilibrium	29
2-18	Resultant Found by Funicular Polygon	29
2-19	Resultant of Parallel Forces	30
2-20	Reactions Found Graphically	34
2-21	Parallel Truss Reactions	35
2-22	Truss Reactions: Roller at One End	37
2-23	Truss Reactions: Three Forces in	
	Equilibrium	38
2-24	Stress Diagrams for Trusses	40
3	Forces Acting on Bodies	46
3-1	Free-Body Diagram	46
3-2	Two-Force Members	49
3-3	Three-Force Members	50
3-4	The Inclined Plane	51
3-5	Forces Exerted by Spheres	52
3-6	Force Required to Produce Motion	54
4	Moments of Forces	58
4-1	Moment of a Force	58
4-2	Increasing Moments	59
4-3	Moment of a Mechanical Couple	60
4-4	Moments of Forces on a Beam	. 60
4-5	Laws of Equilibrium	62
4-6	Determination of Reactions	65
1-7	Forces Found by Moments	70

	Contents	xi
5	Stress and Deformation	74
5-1	Mechanical Properties of Materials	74.
5-2	Strength	75
5-3	Stiffness	75
5-4	Elasticity	76
5-5	Ductility	76
5-6	Malleability	76
5-7	Materials Used in Construction	77
5-8	Deformation	77
5-9	Elastic Limit, Yield Point, and Ultimate Strength	. 78
5-10	Modulus of Elasticity	81
5-11	Factor of Safety	83
5-12	Allowable Unit Stresses	84
5-13	Application of Allowable Unit Stresses	84
6	Properties of Sections	91
6-1	Centroids	91
6-2	Moment of Inertia	95
6-3	Moment of Inertia of Geometric Figures	97
6-4	Transferring Moments of Inertia	102
6-5	Section Modulus	105
6-6	Radius of Gyration	106
6-7	Tables of Properties	107
7	Behavior of Beams: Reactions and	
	Shears	125
7-1	Types of Beams	125
7-2	Loading	127
77 0		128

. 0

xii Contents

7-4	Shear Diagrams	131
7-5	Horizontal Shear	139
7-6	Shearing Stresses in Steel Beams	143
8	Bending Moments in Beams	145
8-1	Introduction	145
8-2	Bending Moments	145
8-3	Bending Moment Diagrams	147
8-4	Positive and Negative Bending Moments	148
8-5	Concentrated Load at Center of Span	148
8-6	Simple Beam with Uniformly Distributed Load	150
8-7	Maximum Bending Moments	151
8-8	Overhanging Beams	155
8-9	Inflection Point	158
B-10	Cantilever Beams	162
8-11	Typical Loads for Simple and Cantilever Beams	164
8-12	Bending Moment Determined by Shear Diagram	167
9	Continuous and Restrained Beams	169
9-1	Bending Moments for Continuous Beams	169
9-2	Continuous Beam with Two Equal Spans	171
9-3	Continuous Beam with Unequal Spans	174
9-4	Continuous Beam with Concentrated Loads	176
9-5	Continuous Beam with Three Spans	179
9-6	Restrained Beams	180

	Contents	xlii
10	Deflection of Beams	185
0-1	General	185
0-2	Deflection Formulas	186
0-3	Cantilever Beam with Load at Free End	186
10-4	Simple Beam with Concentrated Load at Midspan	187
0-5	Simple Beam with Uniformly Distributed	
,	Load	. 188
0-6	Examples of Deflection Computations	189
11	Bending Stresses: Design of Beams	192
1-1	Introduction	192
1-2	Resisting Moment	193
1-3	The Flexure Formula	195
11-4	Moment of Inertia of a Rectangle	197
11-5	Investigation of Beams	198
11-6	Computation of Safe Loads	201
11-7	Design of Beams	` 203
12	Built-Up Beams of Two Materials	207
12-1	Beams of Two Materials	207
12-2	Flitched Beams	207
		
13	Columns	211
13-1	Introduction	211
13-2	Wood Columns	211
	Steel Columns	.218

.

.

4.1

xiv Contents

14	Connectors for Structural Steel	224
14-1	General	224
14-2	Bearing-Type Shear Connections	224
14-3	Friction-Type Shear Connections	226
14-4	Tension Connections	226
14-5	Structural Bolts	229
14-6	Capacity of Bolted Connections	230
14-7	Welding	233
14-8	Welded Joints	234
14-9	Design of Welded Joints	236
15	Torsional Effects	239
15-1	Torsion	239
15-2	Torsion Formula	240
15-3	Shaft Couplings	242
16	Stresses in Pipes and Tanks	244
16-1	General	244
16-2	Circumferential Tension	245
16-3	Transverse Tension	246
17	Reinforced Concrete	248
	Concrete and Steel in Combination	248
17-1 17-2	Distribution of the Compressive Stress	248
		249
17-3 17-4		251
17-4 17-5		252
	Allowable Stresses and Formula	202
17-6	Coefficients	256

	Contents	ΧV
17-7	Balanced Reinforcement	257
17-8	Use of Working Stress Formulas	260
17-9	The Strength Design Method	265
17-10	Flexural Formulas: Strength Design	266
17-11	Flexural Notation: Strength Design	270
17-12	Use of Strength Design Formulas	271
17-13	Shear in Beams	274
17-14	Beam Shear: General Design Considerations	275
17-15	Design of Shear Reinforcement: Strength Design	277
18	Retaining Walls and Dams	281
18-1	General Considerations	281
18-2	Earth Pressure	282
18-3	Resultant of Earth Pressure and Wall	
	Weight	283
18-4	Stability of Retaining Walls	284
18-5	Stability of a Dam	286
18-6	Stability of a Retaining Wall with	
	Surcharge	289
19	Friction	293
19-1	Development of Friction	293
19-2	The Coefficient of Friction	295
19-3	Solving Problems with Friction	296
20	Combined Stresses	301
20-1	Combined Axial Force and Bending	301
20-2	Development of Shear Stress	309

xvi Conte	nts
-----------	-----

20-	3 Stress on an Oblique Cross Section	310
20-	4 Combined Direct and Shear Stresses	312
2	1 Noncoplanar Force Systems	315
21- F	Noncoplanar, Concurrent, Nonparallel Systems	316
21- *	2 Noncoplanar, Nonconcurrent, Parallel Systems	321
21-	3 Noncoplanar, Nonconcurrent, Nonparallel System	325
_{/3} 2	2 Use of Internal Conditions	331
22-	1 Internal Pins 🔩	331
22-	2 Continuous Beams with Internal Pins	333
2	3 Rigid Frames	338
. 23	S Cantilever Frames	338
23-	2 'Single-Bent Frames	343
Andwe	ers to Selected Problems	347
Index		351

.

Introduction

1-1. Mechanics

The science of *mechanics* concerns the actions of forces on material bodies. Most of engineering design is based on applications of the science of *inechanics*. *Statics* is the branch of mechanics that deals with forces in equilibrium or with bodies held motionless by the forces acting on them. *Dynamics* is the branch of mechanics that concerns bodies in motion or forces that are involved with time-dependent relationships.

1-2. Strength of Materials

When forces act on a material body, two things happen. First, internal forces that resist the effects of the external forces are set up in the body. These internal forces produce stresses in the material of the body. Second, the external forces produce deformations or changes in the shape of the body.

Strength of materials, or mechanics of materials, is the study of the properties of material bodies that enable them to resist the actions of external forces, of the stresses within the bodies, and of the deformations that result from the external forces.

2 Introduction

1-3. Structural Mechanics

In architectural and civil engineering the related subjects of statics and strength of materials are often given the overall designation *structural* mechanics since they form the basis of structural design.

In general, an architect or engineer is confronted with two distinct types of problems, design and investigation. Design problems are problems in which the material, shape, and size of a body are to be determined in order that external forces may be resisted economically. Problems of investigation give as data the kind of material and its size and shape as well as the loads to be resisted by the body. The architect or engineer computes the magnitudes of the internal resisting forces (stresses) set up in the body in order to determine whether or not the size of the member is sufficiently large.

1-4. Units of Measurement

At the time of preparation of this edition, the building industry in the United States is still in a state of confused transition from the use of English units (feet, pounds, etc.) to the new metric-based system referred to as the SI units (for Système International). Although a complete phase-over to SI units seems inevitable, at the time of this writing the construction-materials and products suppliers in the United States are still resisting it. Consequently, the AISC Manual and most building codes and other widely used references are still in the old units. (The old system is now more appropriately called the U.S. system because England no longer uses it!) Although it results in some degree of clumsiness in the work, we have chosen to give the data and computations in this book in both units as much as is practicable. The technique is generally to perform the work in U.S. units and immediately follow it with the equivalent work in SI units enclosed in brackets [thus] for separation and identity.

Table 1-1 lists the standard units of measurement in the U.S. system with the abbreviations used in this work and a description of the type of the use in structural work. In similar form Table 1-2 gives the corresponding units in the SI system. The conversion units used in shifting from one system to the other are given in Table 1-3.

For some of the work in this book, the units of measurement are not significant. What is required in such cases is simply to find a nu-